[bookmark: _GoBack]Question and Answers
CMM pre-application conference in Bishkek, on February 22, 2012

1) What is the amount of grants? Can proposals be submitted by local organizations or only in partnership with US organizations? 

Answer: 
USAID welcomes applications from local, Non-U.S. and U.S. based organizations.  Please see page 11, Section 3. Applicant Eligibility of the APS-OAA-12-00001.

2) Can other additional materials be attached to the proposal? 

Answer: 
[bookmark: _Toc314238187]Please see page 15, Section 4. Application and Submission Requirements, of the APS-OAA-12-00001.  Attachments are limited to the following:
a.	Curricula Vitae for key personnel, including program director or equivalent are required, and are limited to a maximum of three (3) key personnel with a page limit of three (3) pages for each proposed key personnel position. 
b.	Illustrative first-year activity plan, limited to three (3) pages
c.	Monitoring and evaluation plan, limited to three (3) pages
d.	Past Performance References, one (1) page maximum per reference 
e.	Proof of qualifying status as a local NGO, if applicable
f. 	Capacity-building plan, if partnership with local, OPTIONAL, 1page (see page 20 of the APS-OAA-12-00001 and Amendment #2 to the APS)

3) What are the examples of activities that cannot be supported under CMM grants?

Answer: 
Please refer to the program description section which outlines activities that will not be considered favorably under this APS, please see page 13 of the APS-OAA-12-00001. 

4) If our organization is applying in partnership with European based organizations what are the requirements for that? 

Answer: 
The requirements are outlined in the eligibility section of the APS, see page 11, Section 3. Applicant Eligibility of the APS-OAA-12-00001.

5) Should partner organization also provide 3 key personnel for implementation of the project?

Answer: 
Applicants may designate up to 3 positions as key personnel and should provide CVs for candidates for the positions designated as such, page 15, Section 4. Application and Submission Requirements, of the APS-OAA-12-00001.  

6) What are USAID expectations of CMM proposals’ linkage to OTI programming?  

Answer: 
Applicants are encouraged to visit http://kyrgyzstan.usaid.gov/kyrgyzstan/stabilization-OTI for more information about OTI programming in Kyrgyzstan.

7) How many applications could be submitted from one organization? 

Answer: 
An organization may submit more than one application as specified in the APS. 

8) What are the requirements for local organizational audit? 

Answer: 
Foreign for-profit and nonprofit organizations that expend $300,000 or more per their fiscal year in "USAID awards" as recipients or subrecipients of USAID grants or cooperative agreements, or as cost reimbursable subcontractors of USAID grants or cooperative agreements, must have an annual audit conducted in accordance with the "Guidelines for Financial Audits Contracted by Foreign Recipients" issued by the USAID Inspector General. c. 

Foreign for-profit and nonprofit organizations expending less than $300,000 per their fiscal year under USAID cost-reimbursable contracts, grants, cooperative agreements, or agreements with host governments are exempt from the above financial audit requirements, but are subject to the requirement to make records available upon request for review by USAID officials or their designees.

9) Is office rent allowed?  

Answer: 
Yes, if it is necessary for the implementation of the program.

10) What is the procedure for program audit? Is it held on an annual basis or after the completion of a project? 

Answer: 
See answer to question 8.

11) Do you have any preferred geographic areas for a project implementation? Would preferences be given to the South? 

Answer: 
USAID will consider proposals for any/all areas of Kyrgyzstan as per the program description. The applicants shall justify in the technical approach section under conflict analysis why the given area is conflict-prone.

12) Would preferences be given if a project covers the whole country? 

Answer: 
Please see answer to question 11.

13) What if our organization wants to submit a proposal on mining issues, but at the same time we just recently learnt that USAID is starting a new program with similar priorities? Would there be a conflict? 

Answer: 
The organization is encouraged to conduct a review of current activities and actors working in this area as to determine where a gap in programming in this area may exist.

14) Is it right that projects shouldn’t necessarily be of interethnic character? 

Answer: 
USAID will consider all proposals in accordance with the program description, as the nature of the conflicts in Kyrgyzstan is not always based on ethnicity. Applicants are encouraged to review recent early warning conflict analyses in preparation of their proposals.

15) What is the gender consideration requirement for grants selection?  

Answer: 
Please refer to the gender statement within the APS. USAID considers gender to relate to both men and women and encourages applicants to consider the gender aspects of conflict in preparation of their proposals.  
